
CHANGE ORDER 
Between 

CHO-CH0007001-0064 

LOWER CHURCHILL 

PROJECT Company and Contractor/Supplier 

Agreement No: CH0007-001 CHO No. 064 -------; 
Agreement Title: Construction of Intake & Powerhouse, Spillway & 

Transition Dams 
Rev. No: 00 

Company: Muskrat Falls Corporation CHRs/FWOs CHR #2165 
No. 

Contractor: Astaldl Canada Inc. Date: 22-Jan-2018 
Description of Change: 

In accordance with Article 14- Changes In the Work, Company hereby Issues this Change Order (CHO #064) to cover the costs 
associated with the modification to the re-baseline schedule for the demolition and removal of the footings of the ICS 
foundations to allow CH0032 Contractor to start its work on the Draft Tube gates guides. The removal of the remaining 
retaining wall and tallrace pad are stlll In Contractor' Scope of Work and will be removed as per the re-baseline schedule. 

The costs will be dealt with as a lump-sum amount not resulting In a change to the Target Cost of Labour and LMAX. 

Supportln1 Information that forms part of this Change Order: 

CHR #2165 - Proposal from Contractor for this early removal of ICS foundation, submitted with LTR #2212 

Change Includes: 181 Price 
Adjustment Type: 181 LumpSum 

D Fixed Amount 

D Relmbursable 

Impact on Control Schedule: None 

Revised Finished Date: None 

D Schedule 
D Unit Rate 

D Estimate 

Original Contract Price - ---=$_1,_,0_2....:4•:....2_92...:,_S...;..49_ . ..:..81---l 
Previous Change Orders 

Price $93,974,296.21 
-----------l 

Backcharge ($2,045,416.36) ----- -----! LMAX, Bridge & Completion $
78017911030

.
00 

Contracts -------- ---l 
This Change Order Price $1,216,008.40 

~~~~~~~~-1 

Total Contract Price to Date $1,898,228,468.06 

This Chan1e Order #064 shall form and be read and construed as an Integral part of the above-noted Agreement. The above 
adjustment to the Contract Price constitutes full compensation (lncludlns all Impact costs) to the Contractor for the above 
Change. 

Issued by Company: Acknowledgement of Contractor Receipt: 
Muskrat Falls Corporation Astaldl Canada Inc. 

Signature: 
Supply Chain Manager or Delegate Name: 
Michael Harr 

Name: 

Company Representative Name: Date: 
Scott O'Brien 

LCP-PT-MO-OOOO-SC-FR-0004-01, Rev B4 Pagel ofl 

CIMFP Exhibit P-01978 Page 1



con 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 · 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
l1 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

2.9 
30 
3t 
ll 
13 
34 
35 
36 

37 
38 
3!I 
4ll 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
~ 

48 
49 

50 
51 
52 
59 
54 
55 
56 
51 

S8 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 

lower Churchlll Project 
Muskrat hit• Gone~tl1111 

CJI0001.00J Conwu<tlon of fnlBht onrl Po.,.rhooa~ lp"'-Y onrl r,.,ns/~•~ Dom• 

Labour Profit 

Orleln•I Conrract $ 507,598,340.87 $ 15,531,BIU& 

Chon1• onle,. (1to34 Ind In Completion Aaroornent) $ 46,681,.500.16 $ 3,313, 139.35 

lllckcharaes $ $ 
Current Contract Vilua $ 554.281,841.63 $ 38,845,623.ll 

LCP Portion of Lm .. $ 64,300,000.00 

Bridie Aareemonl 
Complatlon Alreemont ContnlB Pt0ductlon 

Complirtton Ag111ment Wort. Scope Objoctlwes 

Non·labour TolBI 

$ 481,162,325.08 $ 1,0Z4,29Z,549.B1 t 
$ 45,J.H,064.50 $ 95,190,JIM.&1 

$ (Z,045,416.36) $ (Z,045,416.36) 

$ 5Z4,309,913.Z2 $ 1,111,431,438.06 

$ 64,300,000.00 

$ U4,781,l33.4Z $ 134, 781,233.42 

$ Z98,458,2111.58 $ 298,458,ZBl.58 

$ Z13,Z45,51S.OO $ Z83,l45,515.00 

$ 618,581,841.63 $ 38,845,623.ll $ 1,Z40,101,003.ll $ l,898,2Z8,468.06 

Lmax $ 618,581,841.63 

o..naoOnlt1 labour Pro Ill NoiHabciur Total 

RW·""""U road at MthnrJo River s 100 000.00 s 100000.llO s 20000000 

l.S-Corlstn.ictJon oowu stte reaulrementJ s 397 893.11 s Z7 852.52 s 560.949.31 s 986 694.94 

Am•lld •toll r.ita on Aooondl• F EllllbJt 2 s -
RW·Ovo•u rotil •t McXentlu !UlrAI s l5.S7L52 s 6609.!19 s 183.413.16 s 184 451.63 

l'.'nhtr.ivol s 
FWO's 14.5.67.9.12 1416 18 s 25 250.89 s I 76T.56 s 291571.43 s 56 689.88 

ECN3 6791011U13141516CHR 2 20 s 1195.302.62 s 113 671.181 s 1404 553.531 s 1613 527.331 

fCH .. I H 171920.23 242.S s 448 534.28 s 31,397.40 s 3 018 964.16 s 3 V1JI 895.84 

Pl~nQ NOT I ND£ soaclncallon °'"" .. s (140 186.9l s 19 813.08) s 1300 000.001 s 1450 0011,001 

tonmte Oollvtrt ro SWV & Con•tntr s 107 600.00 s 7.53.2..00 s 172698.00 ~ 287 83DJXI 
Fl!ld Wort. Onl1r.1 l:U 23 24 25 26.ltll Yl21l8 C0102 lnue111 s 28 885.52 s 2 041..53 s 24111..15 $ 5509!1..30 
ECN's / Cl!R's lotR l7R1.31RL32Rl~ 40 olllll 0 45 471 s 54..1111143 s U42.05 s 69 42.9.36 128 157.84 
RBVorut of labour CRdll for 0!0008 a 0009 s 40 000 000.00 $ 2.1100000.00 42800 000.00 
fW0'1 2U2 34.37.38 39 AO 41 s 34.547.06 s 2,418.29 s 48 463.62 es 428.97 

CHRlDll 1039 1051IECN's27 32 411 s 417 e60.01 29250.20 494638.94 941 749.15 
Washair malnttnanci s 6 728 971.96 411.028.04 s 800000.00 $ eooo 000.00 
fWO'sll7.Z2 27 29 3J 35.35 42~61 s 58 272.91 s 4079.JO s 28 2711.63 s 90 622.64 
CHR'sl19 >• 49.58.20221 ECN'1111 36A31 5 379113.38 16 542.84 s 184451.13 s S'lO 1.77.95 
Com• Sand lot Raid Maintenance s 54 408.00 3.808.SJI s '9696.00 s 97!111.% 
CHR'i 103.5 37 41.., 50.52.53.2031 ;14.4J/FWD47 4e.so s 185 977.66 20.018.44 s 157800.26 s 461.796-3.6 
CHR'• 1054 Cama Rernadlat!an 72 74 l(CN"s 51 531 s 351.952.76 24 636.69 $ 26 648.57 s 403 ..... 

FWO't ~9 Sl .52.53 s 3 454.45 241.81 s 2503.34 s 6 199JIO 
Salllwov Disch1111e Channel CHR 1038R3 & 1069 IECN 31/49) s 13 466 832.01 (242.678.241 s IJ.444.417.741 S l6 l!i3.!1:1.7.99 

Otll"°r; o I Co"°"re lor Vll•rd s U.726.60 890.86 s 2042li.l.9 s 34 043.65 
Ramowe OaUonal Scoaa lor Installation of Orcular Peuae Uner $ 12.91.678.40 IZ0.417.49 s 199.133.36 s 1411 229.25 
Suool• and OelNor r~t.o lo Alldrltz Qi0032 s 1.9.lBl.60 2 860.76 s 28.!121.90 's 51064.l6 
Suoalw and Delhler Concmte lo 8amard Ponnecon s 29 257.60 2048.03 s 43 886.40 s 75 192.03 
Cprft 8.unkbed 11nd Uvl•• Out AlfoWllflD!5 5 1 <nrlfl00.00 5 1.mooo.00 
Conslrudloo Consulranb s 1161507.!13 5 1.162.5117.93 
Reid Warli Drditrs ,..., 55 56. 58. 831 5 9 278,66 649.Sl s 10A37.71 s 20.36!J!ll 
Cr.Ill Bunkbad and LMn• Cut Allowances - Rev 1 s 1100000.00 $ 1. 300 OOllllD 
FWO's 59 61. 64. 51 s 3] 025.97 23U.8.2 s 26.,.~.lZ s ..,, ... .u 
Calclum Chlo~d1 lar Road Malntl!n1nca 2DOOOll.llO s 20DOOOJll 
Dellv""' al Concnllo Pannocon Haow OVll IC31 s 114 222.00 1,99.6.00 171.ll2.00 s •o• ccnnn 

C111ftTlllVlll , ••• "4.79 $ , "'":U"-79 
Public s.r.n. SlanJ on 5<11Ww.a• §DJlllDJIO $ so OOOJlll 
FWO's 7U3 74 79 7!I CHRU06111 s 1l 706.53 5.019.46 s 45445.75 $ n2 17L74 

Cr.lftTmlll $ 28 116.894.21 s 28 116.894.21 
CTU Sllfrtawer R1111tll and lnioKllon s 18 n5.oo s 18 775.00 
Cmtt• Sand forflo1d M•lntononce s 77738.00 s 77.138.llO 

Suool• and Install OOKA Stair -or for CTU s 169.JOO.OO s 1fi!l1M.IXJ 

Rental ind ,.,. • ....,on of DOKA Stair Tower far CTU s 71000.00 5 1Ul00.00 
lnstoll Platomerer PlDlna and Candullfor CHOOll s . 
eunkb•d Aflow1nm P•r Cbm•l•tlon Aa'""""'"t s 500000.00 s 500000.00 
FWO'sn 81 82 s 1.737..82 Ul.65 $ n §65-58 s 14 425.0S 
CHR'I U04 ll07.1109 IECN's 70 71 731 s 4 oaa.66 286-21 s 6 llS.53 $ 10,48UD 
PeJformance LDC s 3ooomn.oo 5 3nmooo.oo 
CHR's UOS lW,UlS Ull Dlld FWO'< 75Rl 116.117.91 s 34051Ul8 23 835.83 78 201.58 $ 442.549.29 
CHR's 1127 lUB. 1129 and FWO's 114.95 s 13 530.29 5147.Jl 54170.55 s ,., 847.96 

CHR'• lU0,1117,lllll,1124,1130,1142, 2116 and FWD's 
$ 126,59U4 B,861.48 100,941.lJ $ 86,394.95 

88.93.!14.97 9e 99 100,103 106 
R_,,,ondna of deliver; or Unit 3 rnezunlna steel 143.380.00 s 143,380.IJO 
CHR 1139/ECN 83111 ?59,500.00 5 259,500.00 

CHR"s 1.114 1132.W5.1141 and FWO"s 109 112 us s 2Q.520.96 I 060.22 59.A.37.46 s 90.018.64 
CHR"s U08 UJ6.lll8-U-Ooll .2094 s 9234.60 646.41 23,1193.46 s B.n4.48 

FW0.101 108 ll1 113 119 121 & CHR #1137 s 24 418.31 46 008.75 1.709..29 $ 72-136.41 

CHR ~1150 • Pit Hoardlnr s 134900.00 g 443.00 59.657.00 $ 204.000.00 
Clll:IUll\ Chtorid! llln & Llauld lor n .. d M•"11.,..nte SU6 •"".00 s 226.550.00 
CHA ll11Sl -Temp. Power to EIOV1tor Mo<hlno Room s 47000.00 3.>'lll.00 65 710.00 s 116,000.00 
IWOs 118/12VW/124/125 & CHIU 1UJ/W6/U47/2.150 $ 86669.68 6 066.ea s 37 816.9-4 s 130.553.50 
CHIU 1093 lll&R4, we. 1145 •nd 1152 s 16,657.16 s 1166.00 s U6T9.66 s lD.502.112 
IWC1 l07/110112G/U8/131/143/145 & CllR 1157/2130/2168 s U>OH.19 s 8.542.32 s 625 586.44 $ 756,161.!15 
set-uo Ptrrrnltdr111 ofnc• a suooP1s OiR :UOO s 166.U&.OS s 1li6.846.0S 
Not UHd -lltll>llced wlrh s.ttlenwnt • .,..,,,ent s -
RclllD\'ill ol ICS Founcllllons. CHR ll6S $ l.llfi.008.40 s 1216.llllll.40 

. 

Pa&t 1 orz 

CIMFP Exhibit P-01978 Page 2



LOWER CHURCHILL PROJECT MUSKRAT FALLS 

ASTALDI 
CANADA1nc. CH0007: CONSTRUCTION OF INTAKE AND POWER 

HOUSE, SPILLWAY AND TRANSITION DAMS 

26-0ctober-2017 

Muskrat Falls Corporation 
350 Torbay Road, Suite 2 
St. John's, NL Canada 

Attention: Mr. Scott O'Brien, Company Representative 

Agreement No.: Contract No. CH0007-001 

ACl-MFC-1342 
LTR-CH0007001-2212 

TiUe: 
Subject: 

Construction of Intake Powerhouse, Spillway and Tranaltlon Dams 
CHR 2165 -Tallrace ICS Foundation I Retaining Wall Removal 

Reference: (1) L TR-CH0007001-2209 

Dear Mr. O' Brien: 

Contractor proposes a revised Lump Sum price of $1,216,008 for the removal of ICS Foundation I 
footing as requested by the Company in letter Ref .(1 ). Please note that this estimate price is exclusive 
of the removal of retaining wall. 

A detailed estimate of the revised price has been attached for your review and acceptance. 
Contractor has Included a credit of 60% for crane usage time on top of the existing 15% overall credit. 
Full credit for the removal/replacement of dump roll off has also been Included In the price. 

Contractor hopes the estimate Is satisfactory for the Company and looks forward to issuance of a 
Change Order to proceed this work. 

Sincerely, 
Astaldl Canada Inc. 

~bll 
cc: MFC - Mr. Mike Harris, Mr. Mel Melhem, Ms. Vivian Wang 

Astaldi - Mr. Georges Bader, Mr. R~ Gregoire, Mr. S0='Aziz, 

Attachment: Detailed Estimated Price - 1 page 

File 

Pqeloll 

PO Bo, 177 Slilion C. H"l'Pl' V•lley-Ooa5C Bay, NL. CAN/\DA AOP ICO 

CIMFP Exhibit P-01978 Page 3



. ~ .... 
C:lr1l"llfDll\KMl'.I t.Jb,.m.n' I J - Ltl:loiwmfGftt!Uft I 

"""""'" Llb:!wt91Gr I 

l1Wnharamtin"u~1i1• •• I 
LoN:ur-.tcw Ol I --.. Df(itrrM"OM I 

<4VdA•• .... l 
U4'N:Hl·""'1 """"-' ' fUr.dn 1 

S..::.lf'h(j• fUIN~f~ I ............ f...,.UIGf l 
Tn'1ttlDl"lllaltif(&Jt fW_,ll'UC:t l 

Lold/Ut-
,_....., 

' ..,.nlll9tl(C9~ (,&'f'fUbMM I -- lttM;Uttv .. l 

'~·Gr• """''"' I 

~ 
·~-- """""" I 

Orcutdul (OittmP I _,,,.,. ......... .,, I 
.,..,..mi1.~ 

,_,_,, I .. '•"""'''•"'61' I 
rUf'IUWClJ' r 

"""'""""" 011lbr!STn.i11t I 
J•t91111fft•f#t PO'uet ' :l.4l.il,; 

~1'$-0"81il .... -. . 
*'~Fot'llNr\ I ,... ..... Ill[ I 
Olhnl'llMt I - '"""' I 

UH:tmQKJlllhiW r1-.;rr 1 .. ~. J•~fUlllMolA I -- ,, •• 1 ... - ,, ... """"' .. l .._ ... " ... I 
fC11"9WJt•GI• "' • 

lillii:a 
,_~ft ' . llll:<'l1k-.~ I - •ukllW I 

maw"""'•alll9 , ........ J 
· ~·(lr.V,.'I I - tf.-itn11GI' I 

I ......... I 
((oC.N.:All& DIG> l 

mctMNtlr111 ftf1ba(fNR I ..... - fMlll'Wfft"WUI I 
JencNn.•Gh • I 

hlftldilU.11.rt1N 

~ 

·--
I-·~~ Ol l 

Oil••t1111ft I 
M ,QI I - I 
lHOlltf._,~ I ._,....,. lJtD#tfGJ I 

CW.Kdln.d ··--"' ' .._ ... ,....,u., I 
SilllllftiM , . ..,..,__.... I -· '•""""" I 

lKIJ&.lQlll!lldAI tATUUI._ I ,...... ... ,. .,_ 
I - Irr.::-
I 

' I ,..... ... I 
,......•Gia '""'~a ' 

..... - ..... . 
to 10 ' ..... 
10 •• • "'"' 10 l • .,.,. 
"' s I "'"' "' 10 • ""'" 10 I • "'"° .. I I .. .. ,. • ..... ,. I • "'"'' .. I • ... .,. 
lU ' I IQS..11 ,. I ' 1111 ,. ,. I llJ.Q) ,. I • 1111 

"' I s .... 

• tM.«Oftl 

• JllJD)!O 

I .. ..,.., 
I ,_.., 
• 11.m:im 
I '""'"° • 1,.~Cll 

' Ill 

' "'"°°re • '""""' I 10.illQQ 
I '.,J_Jlta 
I li.000"' 
I l.U1C.. 

.L '-llim 

··~--bi. (..U.-~•1outtdiart..,.,... 
'*"'"""'~Mdhn.llitl"°"I ... -... ·-

,_ ....... ! .....!'' _,, ;,s 

• •• . ' • l 

• • • I 

• l 

• ~ 

• ' 
I '" l 1 
I 10 
I I 
1 1 
J ID 
1 1 

' ' • • 
I l 

' I 
I "" 

10 ' 10 ' lO ' l!O J 
lU • HI • 
HI l ,. I 
10 ' ID ' .. l 

lO •• .. s 
lO • .. 10 
10 10 .. ' lU 10 
10 I 

"' I 

"' ' "' 10 .. ID 

"' •• .. " .. u 
IO ' "' ' 

• IOOO I 

I tom • • IOOO I 

• '""' • ' tom ' I '""" • ' lOUI I 

• IUI • ·-
' oom • 
' '""' I 

' tom I 

• tooo I 

' tooo I 

• 1Q(I) • 
' -• . ''"" • ' fltl • 
I ll&J I 
I .... I 
IQII!"I ' 

I '"""" • • """" • >QOCO I 
I UIUll • I unm ' • 10000 • I 111100 I 

' '"'"" ' • ., ... ' I 11,1\ • • •• _lJ ' I IOa»CO I 
<&-

" '""' • ' "'"' l 

• .. .. I 

' .... • 
' '°"" • I .... • • .. .., 
l "'"" • .... • 
' '""" ' • .... .., '' 
I l<lllD • • 161D ' • Wm • 

SOD 5 .... I 

,...., .. 
cmooo 

"""' "" "''"" 1>000 
LMUI 
oico 

lOAXIOl 

""'"" umm 
MDOO 
$40.ll3 

:S.tOl1o:J 
$4000 ...... 
tUll 
IUIO 

"'"' 

-r-CO~llDbt 

~~-----·"fQI -

i..,, ,h --
ll.m:I~ 

"' r.o 
u.ooom 

l.CIJOIDO ...... 
~lllOIG 

'-'"""" """ L1'1UI 
10.00000 -.. ..,. ... 
ua1111 ....... .....,.., 

WlllOO 
tJll>m .._,,, 
uoooo 
Mmm • l>Aal<O 
fJCIOG> 

"'"' 

,.PthllltNr41 .,,_pM111u!IDllNI 
pruamlndl'ltdcOltOWlc8 

~Ullt•twits.-•-•rr\ill 
6 -ll 'll...-wl ....... 

~MtmdlMro 

~., .. 
...,..,,,-.ett M 

I Ill> ·~- !-'•'i'! 
,,.__,,,___ ..... ....._m.,, ! "1 ltu:::-IJI -

,.. OINI (M tel.CID UJm.m 
s.I or.'~ toco umm 

--"-.l .............. 1011 
m•.....,.PNafr --­u.f'wWJMl.llllll~~·ad_._IDabl 

w.urnd/Gnl.Cla'CJal~~an&l 
~ ...... , ...... 

a. tu tha unu.ot &tlll....,MdfNllteld ...i.labillrttol,._...,, 
~-.Uor•ndlll'tl .. ~••,..,...mwdmliamdtalNr.,.imnror 

••Mlct..t'Mlral'I Silla..,, ... ~rrw•_...,,,~ ....... ~,...,.. ,. ... _ 
·~--~--.. -_ , _ ___,_..,......__ ... _......,. .. 

tklCt u N,,s.i.....,,1".f*d.11~ 

5D$"1CXll ......... 
lllJ ..... 

.... ... 
J 6 10 
JtdpTy~lflllAI -

1 ICIJ,amm 
ICl:IQXll:D 

10000 

...... ---
OnJIM 

I 1"-"lU 
s n .... uo 
s Ill.nu• 

I Ul~ e 

CIMFP Exhibit P-01978 Page 4




